• The sensitivities show the effects of a change in certain risk factors, while other assumptions remain unchanged,
except where they are directly affected by the revised conditions.

• The market risk scenarios assume a concurrent movement of all stock markets and an unrelated parallel shift
of all interest rates in different currencies.

• The assumptions on policyholder behavior, such as lapsing of policies, included in the sensitivity analysis for
Global Life may be different from actual behavior. Therefore, the actual impact may deviate from the analysis.

For more information, see the “Embedded value report.”

4259.indd   145 24.02.2014   13:14:43

Risk review continued

Zurich Insurance GroupAnnual Report 2013Group performance review146

Analysis of economic sensitivities for interest rate risk
Tables 4.a to 6.b show the estimated impacts of a 100 basis point increase/decrease in yield curves of the
major currencies U.S. dollar (USD), euro (EUR), British pound (GBP), Swiss franc (CHF) and “other currencies”
after consideration of hedges in place, as of December 31, 2013 and 2012, respectively.

 USD EUR GBP CHF

Other

currencies Total

100 basis points increase in the interest rate yield
curves
Group investments (1,346) (636) (316) (328) (187) (2,813)
Liabilities (915) (469) (309) (294) (148) (2,136)
Net impact before tax (430) (168) (7) (34) (39) (677)
Tax impact 107 42 2 8 10 169
Net impact after tax (323) (126) (5) (25) (29) (509)

100 basis points decrease in the interest rate yield
curves
Group investments 1,324 625 342 288 186 2,766
Liabilities 922 456 341 317 152 2,188
Net impact before tax 402 169 – (29) 34 577
Tax impact (100) (42) – 7 (9) (144)
Net impact after tax 302 127 – (21) 26 434

 USD EUR GBP CHF

Other

currencies Total

100 basis points increase in the interest rate yield
curves
Group investments (1,314) (578) (352) (341) (186) (2,772)
Liabilities (1,146) (411) (368) (364) (109) (2,397)
Net impact before tax (168) (167) 16 22 (78) (375)
Tax impact 42 41 (4) (6) 19 93
Net impact after tax (127) (126) 12 17 (59) (282)

100 basis points decrease in the interest rate yield
curves
Group investments 1,005 490 351 237 184 2,266
Liabilities 1,049 342 391 334 111 2,228
Net impact before tax (44) 147 (41) (97) 73 38
Tax impact 11 (36) 10 24 (18) (9)
Net impact after tax (33) 111 (31) (73) 55 29

 USD EUR GBP CHF

Other

currencies Total

100 basis points increase in the interest rate yield
curves
Total impact on Embedded Value (211) (195) (72) (4) 57 (425)

100 basis points decrease in the interest rate yield
curves
Total impact on Embedded Value 162 213 55 (37) 44 437

Table 4.a

in USD millions, as of December 31, 2013Economic interest
rate sensitivities for
the General
Insurance business –
current period

Table 4.b

in USD millions, as of December 31, 2012Economic interest
rate sensitivities for
the General
Insurance business –
prior period

Table 5.a

in USD millions, as of December 31, 2013Economic interest
rate sensitivities for
the Global Life
business –
current period

4259.indd   146 24.02.2014   13:14:43

Zurich Insurance Group Annual Report 2013 147Risk review

G
ro

u
p p

erfo
rm

an
ce review

 USD EUR GBP CHF

Other

currencies Total

[…]

Development of the Group’s Swiss Solvency Test ratio
(in %)

   250

200

150

100

50

0

%

225%

183% 178%

July 1, 2011 January 1, 2012 July 1, 2012

185%
206%

January 1, 2013 July 1, 2013

4285.indd   169 24.02.2014   13:15:47

Risk review continued

Zurich Insurance GroupAnnual Report 2013Group performance review170

The following chart shows the estimated impact on the Group’s SST ratio of a one percentage point increase/decrease
in yield curves, a separate 25 percent rise/decline in all stock markets, after consideration of hedges in place and
a separate one percentage point change in credit spreads, as of July 1, 2013. The sensitivities are considered separate
but instantaneous scenarios.

1 The credit spread sensitivity is applied to corporate debt, mortgages and Euro currency government debt (excluding Germany). The credit spread sensitivity does not take into
account the buffering effect of policyholder participation.

Sensitivity of the Group’s SST ratio to changes in:

SST ratio

Interest rate +100bps

Interest rate -100bps

Equity markets +25%

Equity markets -25%

Credit spreads1 +100bps

206%
SST ratio

Sensitivities for the Group’s Swiss Solvency Test ratio
(as of July 1, 2013)

206%

203%

209%

211%

181%

201%

100%
Point at which
FINMA would
intervene

33%
Minimum capital
requirement in
accordance with
FINMA

4285.indd   170 24.02.2014   13:15:47

Zurich Insurance Group Annual Report 2013 171Risk review

G
ro

u
p p

erfo
rm

an
ce review

Internal model capital adequacy
Group’s Risk Tolerance

>120%  Consider increased
 risk taking or remedial actions

100-120%
“AA” Target
Range

 No action required as within stated
 objective and equivalent to “AA” rating

90-100%  Position may be tolerated for a certain time
 depending on the risk environment

<90% Z-ECM ratio below Group risk
tolerance level, requiring appropriate
remedial actions and implementation
of de-risking  measures

120%

100%

0%

90%

Z-ECM ratio

Internally, the Group uses its Zurich Economic Capital
Model (Z-ECM), which also forms the basis of the SST
model. The Z-ECM targets a total capital level that is
calibrated to an “AA” financial strength. Zurich defines
the Z-ECM capital required as being the capital required

[…]

1 The credit spread sensitivity is applied to corporate debt, mortgages and Euro currency government debt (excluding Germany). The credit spread sensitivity does not take into
account the buffering effect of policyholder participation.

In addition to the sensitivities shown above, the Group also evaluates certain stress scenarios on the Z-ECM ratio.
Scenarios are defined as events that have a very small probability of occurrence and that could, if realized, negatively
affect the Group’s Z-ECM available financial resources. The chart on the following page shows three groups of
scenarios: market and credit risk-specific, general insurance risk-specific and life insurance risk-specific. In the current
market environment, the market and credit risk-specific scenarios particularly focus on peripheral EU debt exposure
and adverse financial market impact on equity markets and interest rates in the EU. The general insurance risk-specific
scenarios present the three largest natural catastrophe events to which the Group is exposed. Lapse risk represents
the Group’s largest life insurance risk-specific exposure.

Sensitivity of the Z-ECM ratio to changes in:

Z-ECM ratio

Interest rate +100bps

Interest rate -100bps

Equity markets +25%

Equity markets -25%

Credit spreads1 +100bps

121%
Z-ECM
ratio

Sensitivites for the Z-ECM ratio
(as of July 1, 2013)

121%

119%

123%

125%

105%

117%

100%-120%
AA Target
Range

90%
Risk
Tolerance
Level

4285.indd   174 24.02.2014   13:15:48

Zurich Insurance Group Annual Report 2013 175Risk review

G
ro

u
p p

erfo
rm

an
ce review

1 The impact of scenarios on changes to the Z-ECM capital required is not included in the sensitivities for the Z-ECM ratio as the impact is expected to be small and positive.
Scenario 1 and Scenario 2 do not take into account the buffering effect of policyholder participation.

2 Greece, Ireland, Italy, Portugal and Spain
3 The general insurance risk-specific scenarios relate to natural catastrophe events that are estimated on a modeled 250-year net aggregate loss (equivalent to a 99.6%

probability of non-exceedance).